

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

1929

Chapter 46.

An Act Relating to Portland Gas Light Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Charter rights increased. Portland Gas Light Company is hereby authorized to extend its pipe lines into and along the streets and ways of and to produce, manufacture, sell and distribute gas and exercise all its franchises in the cities of South Portland and Westbrook and the towns of Cape Elizabeth, Scarboro, Gorham, Windham, Falmouth, Cumberland and Yarmouth, all in the county of Cumberland.

Sec. 2. May merge or consolidate with any corporation doing business in said territories. Portland Gas Light Company may acquire, by purchase, merger or consolidation, the properties and franchises of any person, firm or corporation doing a similar business in any of said cities or towns, all and each of which are hereby authorized to sell and transfer their several properties and franchises to and to merge and consolidate with said Portland Gas Light Company. From and after such sale and purchase, merger or consolidation said Portland Gas Light Company may, in respect to the property and franchises so acquired and in respect to its own property and franchises exercise for its purposes not only all rights, powers, privileges and franchises now held and hereafter granted to it, but also all the powers and privileges theretofore held and exercised by such other persons, firms and corporations. Within the limits of the aggregate amount thereof at any time by its charter authorized to be issued, Portland Gas Light Company may issue its stock and bonds for the purposes hereof and for the installation, construction, enlargement and operation of its properties in said cities and towns.

Sec. 3. P. & S. L., 1905, c. 385, sec. 2; relating to consolidation with similar corporation, and inconsistent acts repealed. Section two of chapter three hundred and eighty-five of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and five is hereby specifically repealed, and all provisions of the acts of incorporation of said Portland Gas Light Company and all acts amendatory thereof and additional thereto inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. Existing statutes not affected; subject to provisions of R. S., c. 55. Nothing herein contained, except as specifically provided in section three, is intended to repeal or shall be construed as repealing the whole or any part of any existing statute, and all the rights and duties herein mentioned, when acquired and while owned or controlled by Portland Gas Light Company, shall be exercised and performed in accordance with

SABATTUS WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT.

CHAP. 48

1 io 21

1.112 1.111

all the applicable provisions of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes and acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto.

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 47.

An Act to Change the Name of the Town of East Livermore to the Town of Livermore Falls. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. East Livermore to be changed to Livermore Falls. From and after the date when this act takes effect the name of the town of East Livermore, in the county of Androscoggin, shall cease and said town shall thereafter be called and known by the name of Livermore Falls. Said town of Livermore Falls shall have and possess all the rights and privileges, and be subject to all and the same obligations and liabilities of the town of East Livermore.

Sec. 2. Effective upon acceptance by voters: This act shall go into effect upon acceptance of the same by the voters of the town of East Livermore, at any annual meeting called by a warrant containing an article for the purpose.

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 48.

An Act to Incorporate the Sabattus Water and Sewer District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the situation in Sabattus Village in the town of Webster with respect to the disposal of sewage has become unsanitary and dangerous to the health of the inhabitants of said village, which situation it has been found impracticable to remedy properly, except by means of a water works and sewerage system, and whereas the inhabitants of said Sabattus Village are without an adequate supply of pure water for domestic and public purposes, and whereas these facts rendered the passage of this act immediately necessary for the preservation of the public health, peace and safety and constitute an emergency within the meaning of the constitution, now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Territorial limits; corporate name; submit plans to public utilities commission. That part of the town of Webster, and the people within the same, which is bounded and described as follows: Commencing on the westerly shore of Sabattus pond at a stone monument, marking the town line between the town of Webster and the town of Greene; thence

466